Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company. Company number
Forix Limited 05043319
In the Court case number
High Court Leeds District Registry 70 of 2007

[full name of court]
We
Kevin Roy Mawer Brian Green
KPMGLLP KPMG LLP
St James Square St James Square
Manchester Manchester
V2 6DS M2 6DS
United Kingdom United Kingdom

Admunsstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pened

from to
19 January 2010 18 July 2010
A
7
Signed ( v A J
Joint AdministPater”
Dated 26 July 2010

Contact Details:

You do aot have 1o grve any contact nformation m

the box opposite but 1f you do t wall help Companics
House to cantact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
Fhe contact mfonmaetion that you give will be visible o
sutrchers of the public record

*AQ4BNMI4"
A20 163

13/08/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

Michael Colquhoun

KPMG LLP

St James Square

Manchester

M2 6DS

Umited Kingdom

Tel 0161 246 4038
DX Exchange

DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42

When you have completed and signed this form, please send i to the Registrar of Companies a1 -

Companles House, Crown Way, Carditf CF14 3UL DX 33950 Cardiiy




Fonix Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
12 August 2010
This report contans 7 Pages

Appendices contamn 5 pages

D 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Limited liability partnership 15 a subsidhary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG
network of mdepcndent member lirms affiliated with KPMG Fatemnational, a Swiss cooperative: All nghis reserved




oz

Forx Limuted (in Admiriseranon)

Reposi 1o Creduors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

12 August 2010

Nowce- About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Kevin Roy Mawer and Brnian Green, the Jont Administrators
of Fonix Lumnited, solely (o comply with ther statutory duty 1o report to members and creditors
under the Insolvency Rules 1986, on the progress of the Admimstraton, and for no vther
purpose lt1s not suitable o be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in
any other context

This Report has not been prepared n contemplation of it being used, and 1s not suitable to be
used, to inform any mvestment decision i relation to the debt of or any financial interest in
Fonux Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included n this Report are illustrative only and cannot be
rehied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomcs for creditors

Any person that chooscs to rcly on this Report for any purpose or i any context other than
under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at their own risk  To the fullest extent permtted by
law. the Joint Admimistrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability
1n respect ol this Report to any such person

Kevim Roy Mawer 1s authorised to act as an msolvency pracutioner by the Insutute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

Brian Green 15 authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants m Cngland & Walcs

“The appomntments of the Joint Admmstrators are personai to them and, 10 the fullest extent

permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibihity and will not accept any
hability to any person n respect of this Report or the conduct of the Admimstration

See Notice Abont this Keport  All nghts reserved




Founix Limited (tn Admuimistration}
Repari to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Contents

1 Glossary

2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

3 Introduction

4 Progress of the Administration to 18 July 2010

4:1 Extension of the Admimstration Period

42 VAT refund

4.3  Investigations

5 Receipts and payments

6 Creditors

6.1 Secured ci1editors

62 Preferential creditors

6.3 Unsecured creditors

7 Joint Administrators fees

8 Qutstanding matters

8.1 Matrad debt

32 VAT refund

9 Conclusion of the Administration

KPMG LLP
12 August 2010

NN

U LW N [

o

Appendix 1 - Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

account to 18 July 2010

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ time costs and expenses

to 18 July 2010

Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

See Notiwe About this Report Al nights reserved




Fonwe Linuted {in Adminstration)
Report o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolverncy (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
12 Avugust 2018

Appendix 4 — Form 2.31B — Notice of extension of the
Administration 9

See Notice About this Report  All nghts resenved




»
ana
Fomx Limited (tn Admurustration)
Repor1 1o Credutors pursuani to Rule 2 47 of the insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
12 August 2010
Glossary
Joint Admastrators Kevin Roy. Mawer and Brian Green of KPMG LLP, St
James® Squarc, Manchester, M2 6DS
Adnunistration The Adnumstranon granted by the High Courl of Justce,
Chancery Division, Leeds Duistrict Registry in respect of
Fomx Limted dated 19 January 2007  Court case number 70
of 2007
Company / Fomx Fontx Limited (i Adrmiristration)
SYIDF South Yorkshire Investment Development Fund
HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of appointment 19 January 2007

Company registered 05043319
number

Company regstered KPMG LLP, St James® Square, Manchester M2 6DS
office

Appomior High Court of Justice

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl Insolvency Act 1986 the functions
of the Adminmistrators are being exercised by either, both or all of the Admnistrators

Introduction

Further to my report dated 5 February 2010, I write to piovide an update on the progress
of the Admumstration m accordance with Rule 247 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

For your information an abstract receipts and payments account for the peniod 19 January
2010 to 18 July 2010 15 attached at Appendix | Funds held at 18 July 2010 total £20,888

See Notice About this Report All nights resened i




4.1

42

43

6.1

o UM

Fomx Limuted (in Adminstration)

Repost to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insalvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

12 dugust 2010

Progress of the Administration to 18 July 2010

Extension of the Administration Period

The Adnumistration has been eatended to 18 July 2012 wuh the consent of the court,
pursuant W paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This 1s to
ailow several outstanding matters to be compleied, as detailed in paragraph 8 below.

It 1s anticipated that once the outstanding matters have been finalised, funds i hand will
be used to sctle outstanding cosis in the Admunustration Followmg this the Joint

Administrators will consider the most appropriate exit route from the Admimistration
line with the imtial proposals

VAT refund

As previously advised, at the date of my appomtment, the principal asset of the Company
was a VAT refind due from HMRC of circa £9m | continue, with the assistance of the
directors and my legal advisors, to challenge the decision of HMRC to disallow the nput
tax in relation to the VAT reclaims, and thereby recover some or all of the VAT Further
information on the progress of thas matter 13 given i paragraph 8 below

Investigations

As previously reported, and in accordance with my statutory duties, [ have submutied my
report on the conduct of the diectors to the Department of Trade and Industry

My nvestigations into the Company’s affawrs arc ongoing and accordingly 1t 1s not m the
best interests of creditors to disclose detals of these at this tume

Receipts and payments
There have been no significant receipts or payments in the penod

Creditors

Secured creditors

As previously reported SYIDF have a tixed and floating charge over the assets of the
Company

To date, pending developments as regards the potential VAT refund, no distnbutions have
been made to SYTNF nnder its secunity

See Nouce Aboul this Report  All nghts reserved. 2




6.2

81

Fonx Limited (in Admyristrarion)

Repart 10 Creditors pui suant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency: (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LIP

12 August 2010

Preferential creditors

As previously reported the recovery ta the preferential creditors remarms uncertain and 1s
entirely dependant on the extent of realisations from the Matrad debt and outstanding
VAT refund

Einsecared creditors
At present 1t 15 still anticipated that there will be insufficient funds avalable to enable a

distribution to be paid to the unsccurcd creditor, as a distribution 1s entiely dependant on
any sigmificant recoveries fom the VAT debt.

Joint Administrators fees

To date time costs mcurred on this case total £234,569 represenung 792 houss al-an
average rate of £296 Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a detaled analysis
of these costs 15 attached at Appendix 2

The Joint Admimustrators have mstructed KPMG LLP RRG, Forensics, Tax, VAT and

pensions specialists to carry out activities m the Admunisiration  The charge out rates:

shown 1n Appendix 3 are also applicable to these departments within KPMG LLP

The Jomt Adminstrators have drawn fees of £50,000 11 a pnor period

A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at

hitp://www 13 org uk/uploads/sip/SIP9_w5 April 2007(1).pdf,

However, 1f you are unable lo access this guide and would like a copy please contact
Michael Colquhoun.

QOutstanding matters

Matrad debt

As previously reported, at the ime of the appontment of the Joint Admmistrators, Matrad
Limited was a dcbtor of the Company i the sum of £524,000 Matrad Limited
subsequently went sto adminsstration and 1s now in hqudation Realisations from
Matrad Limited remaimn uncertain, however the Jomt Admuisirators continue to monitor
the progress of the Liquidation ’

See Notice About this Report Al nghts reserved 3




82

Fonee Linmted (in Admumstration)

Reprntto Creditors purcuant to Rule 2 47 af the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

12 August 2010

VAT refund

The appcal by the Joint Adnunistrators agamst the decision of HMRC to disallow the
input tax n relation to the VAT reclaims 1 proving to be protracted Directions for the
case now require HMRG to serve their supplemental witness statement by November this
year with the Jomnt Admimstrators then having two months to respond. 1t would now
seern unlikely that a tibunal heaung will be set for a date before early 2011,

In the cvent that the clum s unsuccessful, the Jomt Admmistrators will consider the
extent to which the loss of such monies was a result of breaches of duty by the directors
and the prospects of recovering such losses

Conclusion of the Administration

The Joint Adnunistrators’ proposals have yet to be fully completed, and consequently the
Joint Adommistrators are not 1 a position to conclude the Admimstration at this time, The
Jomt Admenistrators must deal with the following 1ssues before they pursue an exat of the
Administration

*  Receipt of a possible dividend from the hquidation of Matrad Linuted

e Pursuing the recovery of the VAT debt,

s Possible distnibutions to secured and preferential creditors,

e Conclusion of other nvestigation matters,

+  The submission of final tax and VAT returns

e The settlernent of outstanding costs, mcluding the Joint Administrators” fees

N

K R Mawer
Joint Admunstiator

See Nouice About this Report All nghts reserved 4




pana

Fomx Limited {in Administration)
Report ta Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
12 August 2010
» - L3 L4 , L
Appendix 1 - Joint Administrators’ Receipts and
Payments account to 18 July 2010
Fonx Limited
(In Admnntration)
sdminish ators” Absteact 6f Receipts & Foviments
RIRTTITITTE Fromn 19 D1/20162 From 19:01:2007
of Affabs To 180%2010 To 18/07:2010
A59ET REALINATIONS
Funsnne & equypment N 21500
P etadirenens ed NI Wl
4 1y 2 by NIL 260a ]
Rare~ Remund NI 957
NI 20wWSe2
OTHER R.E.-\.US.-}T]U.\S
B iMerest dioys bhid 150361
Curtnhunon s Meenng Costy NI S 500
T antub wton te Faed NIL R TTIE T
Sadr 1ty NIL 116993
11004 [RE R
€ 05T OFF REALIS ATIONS
Ad i Denathg [ees ML A0 M
NIL (SO0 a0
Poadr ol Reabs honn
Agent~ Valueny Enpenser ~NIL 1240 1N
NI AR
& CRT GF REALISATIONS
Azants Nty I2ey NIL it
Profesaon it 1eew ~IL PR
Lewd e ~IL LTS O
el snpetinas NIL i 06
Coppronataeny 1A 107 y2 39792
Loty s pranain ) Tus,
~Enuors wderignng i 15248
JETEIPE VIR SR 2 ~ 28891
112001 2267 "6
TNSEL URED CREDITORS
YRR Teyts © enpanae NI N
NI NL
{1 888 195 81} (114 9%) 1227021
REPRESLNTEDBY

Flaatng e VAT rec sble 1 7
Floanuz chmae cunent OSSN
Flog* oz 1 YAT pable N7

e Fos N
A s b uen

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved 5




.Lﬁ

7 Pelete v

Ypro e

* Delese 1
Wpprepte

Fonix Limued (t1 Adnunistration}
Repait 1o Creduor< pursnant tn Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency {Ameadment) Rutes 2003

KPMG TP
12 Auguest 2610
ABSTRACT OF RECESPTS AND PAYVMENTS 15 01,2010 to I8 07,2016 Appeadiio Forn 2 24
Fouix Lumted Page |
RECEIPTS 3
Srowdit losws nd fron ey ious Absnacr ot Anny 922561
Banh Bididsf gross ou
L ansaid ;o P Iep RS
* zoaDeil vt ~heet . nast abshac
PAYMENTS £
Brouzls fare ard nont pretaons Absiract sif Anss TAxEveg
[T RLTCTERY 19792
€01 ur e £ peraln L
tung T hrmyoade 21308 %3
WOLFIN e shieet e et

Sote The preng + 20d e + tatar deme1all be added up a1 the foor of ewh shear acd the taials cased forvy ard rom oae ADAIr Xl 1o suethes
RAERS 1T 10 SEEE RS U TR av T e gress it ah shall sepresaa the Tont anounts seceuved And pard by dae sdmnaiuenior ince he ¢ appoinsed

See Notiee About this Report All nights reserved. 6




>
A
Fonix Limired (in Admuuseration)
Repost in Creduers pursuant to Ride 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendrnent) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

12 August 2414

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ time costs and
expenses to 18 July 2010

Eems fomeed 0 Admeranem
Repernnx penad 19 Janeary 200 1o 18 Jobv 1Y
STF 4 Cammpliame foe, werlobote
Con.ohdated tune pest s grade Partoer Durector Mapsgeowst ddmansaralor Support Tad Jeul  inmpe
Bor  Couf Ruef
wmyr
idmm tranon & plathiy
FeimeTmen ks &0 L i blo3 ORI b5 S
LT TRET TR [ i 3t da b MG e
Clogy Ty o % 9 g MW bW
P ol f 3% FE W3R ek
(b ameLE, 1 o v R o MK %
Bukrzd wrd 1D il R LR B+ R ¥ o
R SRR [ iEo) [T RE I A
Paen.en [ L [ Y 34 BW O
o rpetzee (7 ey 1.% i e < 1G04
30 85, I 7o Sah MM
Inve agaten
e R AT DT 3 ‘e MG e W4 0N &N
] [ W [EH WA WTHE e
Toed bowr vt i) HH R T A TRI Wb
Fes dramn. Hoan Cots et
5f g IS R I
e pemed e wd TG M
4 e BN E NN
gE

Za g euemeoen LA Lot nladoe e pe ey aeenl vad e e e areh 0 O iz mdin
Sremee ey tmbapsl IR T ed o renal e amar Anmone g nor czarfad et B0 d e
gl obeten b Lrmer

See Notice About this Report Al nights reserved 7




A

Fanw Limted (tn Adnunistration)

Report 1o Coreditor s pursuant ta Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (dmendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

12 August 2010

Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Partner
Director

Semor Manager
Manager
Admmnusirator

Assisiant
Adminisirator

Sovrte KRPMG foes ar 1Jluly 200%

Restructuring Tax VAT Pensions
£ £ £ £

515 595 865 745
440 535 775 670
405 375470 545-680 470-590
320 255-305 370-435 320-385
225 185-220 270-315 235-275
165 85-185 120-235 110-235

See Notice About this Report AN nghts resenved 8




Fonix Limited (1n Adnunistration)

Repart tn Creditor< pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendmeni) Rules 2003
KPMG ITP

12 Augrest 2000

Appendix 4 — Form 2.31B - Notice of extension of the
Administration

Rulc ¥ 147 Form23IB

Lhe Insoboaney St 1986
2.31B

Notice of extension of period

. P .
of Administration
N ] C e Conysany aunber
fan Lsmad NS04331Y
JRUSSUSEN——
1 b Conirr e mumbier
gl Count | eads Ehisiner Rogiary 0 ol HWT
¥ {fall namn, & eount}
MW Revin Bon Mawer Betan Green
RiPMUL LLY KEMU P
S1 ) umm s Sguiate St Janyes Square
A wchester Manchoster
M2 i M2olrs
L ted bngdom Lomeed Kangdom

Tyt Beunt goponsited Jowl Adsmastrators o Foms Lirmied
RIPRC T T8 2 507 imvs Siqnare M nchester M2 6D5 { the Company )

e 19 Jauary 2007 by ligh Conrt Lucds Distet Rogiare
bt cive sl W NG Adatni tation {rsy aats catendud by order of e coaryunil 18 July 2012

[ GA_J

T Admiestrafor

Ihstd 20 July 201
Lot it Ehotashs
Nl et lie e e dry Dt R MR R Michaud € ulquhusn
et TN S ERU LR TRl KNG ELE
i eer  ded 1 Elabs v dyquiT e iw P SRS e
Tih & sl B sin i 4 b vawbie 1 Samuheaicr
e oo ablon o M2 aDS

Linited Klugaoom
Tol 14161 2 tnduds

1% Muamber  FIX 724620 Manchusier 42 A D ahenue

[P

- W bt vou Ban e comh led ant s ties o, ploese setid b e, Ropastia ol 4 ampsins, = s

Costpranies fimine nm o e hatyude Companies flomse, U nen Wy Laritit FHESY S UASLAUR LU

See Notice About this Report All nighus reserved 9




